

**CASE NO. 20-2361**

---

---

**IN THE**  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

TONYA R. CHAPMAN,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

OAKLAND LIVING CENTER, INCORPORATED;  
ARLENE SMITH; MICHAEL SMITH; STEVE SMITH,

*Defendants - Appellees,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
AT ASHEVILLE

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

J. Scott Ballenger  
Jennifer Elchisak (Third Year Law Student)  
Zev Klein (Third Year Law Student)  
Jehanne McCullough (Third Year Law Student)  
Carly Wasserman (Third Year Law Student)  
Appellate Litigation Clinic  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
202-701-4925  
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
Statement of Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. MS. CHAPMAN HAS A TRIABLE CLAIM AGAINST OLC FOR A HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT .....	13
A. The Record Supports A Triable Claim That Ms. Chapman Faced A Hostile Work Environment .....	13
B. Ms. Chapman Has, At A Minimum, A Triable Claim For Negligence Because OLC Failed To Respond In A Manner Reasonably Calculated To Stop The Harassment And Repair The Workplace Environment .....	22
C. Ms. Chapman Has A Triable Case That OLC Is Liable For Failing To Prevent This Harassment .....	27
1. OLC Knew Or Should Have Known About The Hostile Work Environment Ms. Chapman Experienced, And Failed To Take Reasonable Action To Stop Or Prevent It.....	27
2. OLC Is Vicariously Responsible For The Role That SS Played In The 2018 Incidents.....	29

II. MS. CHAPMAN HAS A VIABLE CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE CLAIM .....33

    A. Constructive Discharge Does Not Require Proof That The Employer Engineered A Hostile Environment Because It Subjectively Wanted The Employee To Resign .....34

    B. Third-Party Conduct May Create A Basis For Employer Liability For Constructive Discharge, If It Is Imputable To The Employer.....39

III. THERE IS AT LEAST A TRIABLE ISSUE CONCERNING WHETHER OLC IS ENTITLED TO THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE RECOGNIZED IN *FARAGHER* AND *ELLERTH* .....40

CONCLUSION .....42

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramson v. William Paterson College of New Jersey</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Alvarado v. Bd. of Trustees of Montgomery Community Coll.</i> , 848 F.2d 457 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Amirmokri v. Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 1126 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Bailey v. USF Holland, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Bazemore v. Best Buy</i> , 957 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 27
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Bristow v. Daily Press, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>Brown v. Perry</i> , 184 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	32
<i>Castleberry v. STI Grp.</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Cecala v. Newman</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2007) .....	38
<i>Chacko v. Patuxent Institution</i> , 429 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Chisholm v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 665 F.2d 482 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>Condel v. Savo</i> , 39 A.2d 51 (Pa. 1944) .....	32

<i>Dunlap v. TM Trucking</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 654 (D. S.C. 2017) .....	38
<i>EEOC v. A. Sam &amp; Sons Produce Co., Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 29 (W.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. Central Wholesalers, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	13, 30, 41
<i>Freeman v. Dal-Tile Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	33, 37, 39
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016) .....	12, 19, 37
<i>Guessous v. Fairview Property Investments, LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	18, 21
<i>Holland v. Washington Homes, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Honor v. Booz-Allen &amp; Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	33, 37, 39
<i>J.P. Stevens &amp; Co., Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 461 F.2d 490 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	35
<i>Jackson v. Moore</i> , 378 S.E.2d 726 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989) .....	32
<i>Jones v. Calvert Grp., Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>King v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 898 F.2d 533 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	31

<i>Lissau v. Southern Food Serv., Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Martin v. Cavalier Hotel Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 1343 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>Mikels v. City of Durham, N.C.</i> , 183 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>National Railway Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	18, 19, 21, 22, 41
<i>Ocheltree v. Scollon Productions, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Okoli v. City of Balt.</i> , 648 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	15
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004) .....	4, 34-35, 36, 37, 39-40
<i>Parker v. Reema Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Paroline v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>Perkins v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 936 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	37
<i>Porter v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 419 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	17
<i>Rios v. Smith</i> , 744 N.E.2d 1156 (N.Y. 2001) .....	32
<i>Rodgers v. Western-Southern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	14

*Sandoval v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus., Inc.*,  
 578 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 28

*Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass*,  
 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 13, 14, 19

*Sydnor v. Fairfax Cnty.*,  
 681 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Tademy v. Union Pac. Corp.*,  
 614 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*Vance v. Ball State Univ.*,  
 570 U.S. 421 (2013) ..... 28

*Ziskie v. Mineta*,  
 547 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. .... *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-538.1 ..... 32-33

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12 ..... 20

EEOC Compliance Manual,  
[https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/  
 section-15-race-and-color-discrimination](https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-15-race-and-color-discrimination) ..... 17
